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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X

19-CV-2729 (ARR)WAYNE CHIN.

NOT FOR ELECTRONIC
OR PRINT PUBLICATION

Petitioner,

-against-

OPINION & ORDERJOSEPH NOETH,

Respondent.
X

ROSS, United States District Judge:

In this petition for a writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C. § 2254, petitioner, Wayne Chin, 

challenges his New York State conviction for murder in the second degree on fifteen grounds. Pet., 

ECF No. 1. The state opposes. Opp’n, ECF No. 14. For the following reasons, I deny Mr. Chin’s

petition.

BACKGROUND

On June 12, 2001, Renee Aarons was shot and killed in her green Lexus vehicle while 

parked in front of 95 Linden Boulevard, Brooklyn, New York. Pet. 3. Twelve people near the 

crime scene, as well as the victim’s brother, who was in Manhattan, called 911 to report the crime. 

Id. at 3 & n.2. Two eyewitnesses, Ms. Aarons’s son, Rashawn Aarons, and Ms. Aarons’s niece, 

Aisha White, testified that they saw petitioner, Wayne Chin, Ms. Aaron’s on-and-off boyfriend, 

shoot Ms. Aarons from close range. Pet. 89-90; Trial Tr. Part Two 83:3-25, 146:5-147:14 (“Trial 

Tr.”), ECF No. 14-2; Affidavit of Marie John-Drigo f 6 (“John-Drigo Affi”), ECF No. 14. Nearby 

the crime scene, investigators found a gold Lexus belonging to petitioner. Pet. 6. A bloodhound 

tracked a scent from the gold Lexus to a bus stop, where the trail ran cold. Trial Tr. 173:12-24,

1
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239:19-240:1. The N.Y.P.D. seized both the green Lexus and the gold Lexus and kept the cars for 

two years before releasing them because of insufficient storage space. John-Drigo Aff. f 20. 

Investigators retrieved the victim’s jewelry and wallet from the green Lexus and gave them to the 

victim’s mother. Pet. 20. Investigators also recovered the victim’s cell phone from the green Lexus 

and dry-cleaning receipts from the gold Lexus. Pet. 8.

Ultimately, petitioner was charged with Ms. Aarons’s murder, and after several years on 

the lam, he was tried in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Kings County. John-Drigo

Aff. HI 18-19, 22.

Pre-Trial Proceedings

Before trial, petitioner changed trial counsel twice. Id. 123. Phillip Smallman was the third 

lawyer set to represent petitioner at trial, but petitioner moved to substitute him with a fourth 

attorney because of a claimed breakdown in communication and an alleged conflict of interest. 

Pet. 14; John-Drigo Aff. U 23. Specifically, petitioner had asked Mr. Smallman “to file a ‘notice 

of defense’ and to find and interview certain witnesses” concerning a potential alibi and “the 

investigator had advised that the witnesses could not be located.” John-Drigo Aff. 25, 28; Sept. 

9, 2009 Pre-Trial Tr. 3:3-13, Pet. Exs., ECF No. 1-1. Mr. Smallman explained to the trial court 

that he had hired an investigator who had a conflict of interest but promptly replaced that person. 

Sept. 9, 2009 Pre-Trial Tr. 3:17-4:8. Mr. Smallman also clarified that the new investigator 

struggled to locate requested witnesses because several years had passed since the incident. Id. at 

4:9-18. As to the notice of defense, Mr. Smallman stated that he did not understand what petitioner 

meant by that. Id. at 5:2-4. Petitioner clarified that he meant an “alibi,” and the trial court asked 

petitioner directly whether he had one. Id. at 5:5-8. Petitioner evaded the question, saying 

“Argument was it may be too late.” Id. at 5:9—10. The trial judge then wondered aloud why

A^j1 * *■ | <- B2
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petitioner had not raised a potential alibi with either of his previous attorneys. Id. at 5:11-14. Then 

based on these facts, the trial court denied the motion to substitute Mr. Smallman as trial counsel.

Id. at 5:15.

Evidence at Trial

The evidence at trial included eyewitness testimony from Mr. Aarons and Ms. White that 

they saw petitioner shoot Ms. Aarons from close range.1 Pet. 89-90; Trial Tr. 83:3-25, 146:5- 

147:14. The evidence also included two recordings of 911 calls made at the time of the shooting. 

The prosecutor stated in pre-trial proceedings that the master tape of the 911 calls from the day of 

the shooting had been destroyed, but that a copy of the 911 tape was available and had been turned 

to Mr. Smallman. Trial Tr. Part One 16:15-23, ECF No. 14-1. The prosecution sought to 

admit Ms. White’s 911 call into evidence. The recording reflects that Ms. White begged the 911 

operator to send police and told them “he shot his girlfriend in the head” and “he shot her in front 

of her son.” John-Drigo Aff. f 14. The court found that admitting that recording did not violate 

petitioner’s right to confrontation under the Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and that 

the call was admissible pursuant to the excited utterance and present sense impression exceptions 

to the rule against hearsay. Trial Tr. Part One 83:5-84:13. The prosecution later played Ms. 

White’s 911 call during its opening statement and during Ms. White’s direct examination. Trial

over

Tr. 13:25, 149:15-150:11.

Another 911 call, made by eyewitness Deanna Cobbs, was not introduced into evidence. 

Id. at 274:11-14. In it, Ms. Cobbs stated that she saw two people leaving the scene of the shooting 

in a black Lexus, instead of petitioner’s gold Lexus. Id. Instead of introducing the audio, Mr. 

Smallman elicited testimony from Detective Patrick Henn on cross-examination that an eyewitness

Mr. Aarons also testified to the caliber of firearm used. Trial Tr. 83:6-7.
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to the shooting reported that a different number of men had fled the scene in a car that was a

different color than petitioner’s gold Lexus. Id. at 276:6—11.

Petitioner also indicated that he intended to call Detective Crick, who had interviewed

Parnell Gaston, another 911 caller.2 Id. at 303:22-304:1; John-Drigo Aff. 34. Ms. Gaston had

stated that:

from the window of her fourth-floor apartment in the building across the street from 
the scene of the murder, she heard an argument coming from the street and observed 
a black male wearing a grey short set punching at a black female who was sitting 
in a black car. The male continued assaulting the female while standing outside the 
driver’s door, while another individual, “a possible female Hispanic” was 
attempting to hold back the male stating a couple of times, “Don’t do that Johnny.”
Ms. Gaston then heard two or more shots while observing flashes of light.

John-Drigo Aff. 34. The trial court warned petitioner’s counsel that it would not admit hearsay

evidence from Detective Crick. Trial Tr. 306:18-307:1. Ultimately, however, Detective Crick was

retired and living in Georgia, outside the court’s subpoena power. Id. at 314:6-8.

The prosecution asked Detectives Calabrese and Henn about the bloodhound who had

detected a scent in petitioner’s gold Lexus and followed it to abus stop. Id. at 173:12—24, 239:19—

240:1. The prosecution also referred to the bloodhound during opening statements. Id. at 16:10—

14. Additionally, the prosecution called a medical examiner, Dr. Melissa Pasquale-Styles, who had

reviewed the victim’s clothing after her death and had found gunpowder residue. Id. at 324:25,

325:13-326:14. Later on, during a sidebar outside petitioner’s presence, the parties agreed to admit

the victim’s death certificate, subject to redacting the facts that the victim died of “homicide” and

was “shot by [an]other person.” Id. 332:2-5.

During its deliberations, the jury submitted note 3A which included a request for “the

2 Petitioner refers to this person as Odette Gaston, Pet. 3, but trial counsel referred to her as Parnell 
Gaston, Trial Tr. 303:22-23.

4
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names of witnesses who met with the [District Attorney’s Office] before trial.” Id. at 437:7-9. The 

parties had all agreed that the note was “unclear” and “suggested that [the court] ask the jury for 

clarification.” Id. at 437:20-21. The court responded by doing just that: “The parties and I are not 

quite clear exactly what you’re asking for.. So if you could, with some greater precision or 

specificity, tell us what it is that you’re looking for. Obviously, we have to find whatever you’re 

looking for in the transcript. So if you could tell us a little more clearly, you can take time to do 

that after we break.” Id. at 440:4-11. The jury never followed up on its request and ultimately

returned a guilty verdict. John-Drigo Aff. 40.

Sentencing

On November 17, 2009, the trial court sentenced petitioner to twenty-five years to life 

imprisonment. Id. Petitioner was represented at sentencing by Jay Cohen. Id. Petitioner claims Mr. 

Cohen refused to file a motion to set aside the verdict under N.Y.C.P.L. § 330.30 because Mr. 

Smallman “was his friend and a good attorney.” Pet. 40. Nevertheless, petitioner filed a pro se § 

330.30 motion, which the trial court denied. Opp’n, Ex. Ill (attached as Ex. II), ECF No. 14-4.

Appeal and Post-conviction Motions

Petitioner filed a pro se motion to vacate under N.Y.C.P.L. § 440.10 on February 7, 2012.

He claimed that:

1) trial counsel was ineffective, and his improper conduct deprived defendant of 
due process and a fair trial; 2) improper conduct by the court deprived defendant of 
his rights to due process and a fair trial; 3) improper and prejudicial conduct and 
fraud perpetrated by the prosecutor deprived defendant of his rights to due process 
and a fair trial; and 4) evidence at trial was obtained in violation of his rights under 
the New York State constitution.

John-Drigo Aff. 142; Opp’n, Ex. II, ECF No. 14-3. The trial court denied this motion on February 

20, 2013, finding that most of petitioner’s claims were record-based and thus procedurally barred. 

People v. Chin, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 896 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Feb. 20, 2013).

5



Case l:19-cv-02729-ARR Document 42 Filed 08/03/21 Page 6 of 24 PagelD #: 2958

On May 28, 2013, the Second Department granted petitioner leave to appeal this decision, 

and on June 17, 2013, it granted him leave to consolidate that with his direct appeal. John-Drigo 

Aff. ^| 45-46. Anna Pervukhin represented petitioner in these appeals. Id. ^ 47. Petitioner’s 

counseled brief on direct appeal raised two points: (1) that admitting Ms. White’s 911 call violated 

due process and the right to a fair trial and playing it during opening statements was unduly 

prejudicial; and (2) allowing the prosecution to elicit from multiple witnesses that the victim’s son 

named petitioner as the shooter violated the right to a fair trial. Opp’n, Ex. V, ECF No. 14-4. 

Petitioner submitted a pro se supplemental brief that raised seven additional points, including 

claiming ineffective assistance of trial counsel, challenging various evidentiary rulings, asserting 

a violation of his right to be present for trial, and alleging prosecutorial misconduct. Opp’n, Ex. 

VII, ECF No. 14-5, Petitioner’s counseled brief appealing the § 440.10 decision raised one point: 

that the trial court erred in summarily denying the motion because it included a potentially 

exculpatory police report that was never entered into evidence at trial. Opp’n, Ex. IX, ECF No. 

14-5. Petitioner filed a pro se supplemental brief that raised four additional points, including 

ineffective assistance of trial and sentencing counsel, fraud on the court, and prosecutorial 

misconduct. Opp’n, Ex. XI, ECF No. 14-6.

The Second Department denied both appeals on March 15, 2017. As to the direct appeal, 

the Second Department determined that “the 911 call was properly admitted into evidence under 

the excited utterance and present sense impression exceptions to the hearsay rule, as the probative 

value of this evidence outweighed any prejudicial effect.” People v. Chin, 49 N.Y.S.3d 517 (2d 

Dep’t 2017). It also found that “the Supreme Court properly admitted the testimony of the police 

officer and the victim’s niece concerning the statements of the victim’s son at the scene identifying 

the defendant as the shooter under the excited utterance exception to the hearsay rule, and that

6
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testimony did not constitute improper bolstering.” Id. It then summarily denied petitioner’s 

ineffective assistance of counsel claims and all “remaining contentions.” Id. As to the § 440.10 

decision, the Second Department determined that petitioner “was not deprived of the effective 

assistance of counsel” and rejected the other arguments petitioner raised in his supplemental brief. 

People v. Chin, 48 N.Y.S.3d 617 (2d Dep’t 2017). The New York Court of Appeals denied leave 

to appeal both judgments. People v. Chin, 29 N.Y.3d 1124 (2017).

In December 2017, petitioner moved before the Second Department for a writ of error 

coram nobis, claiming ineffective assistance of appellate counsel. Opp’n, Ex. XIII, ECF No. 14-7. 

The Second Department denied the writ on July 25, 2018. People v. Chin, 77 N.Y.S.3d 643 (2d 

Dep’t 2018). The New York Court of Appeals denied leave to appeal. People v. Chin, 32 N.Y.3d 

1110 (2018). Petitioner sought a second writ of error coram nobis in October 2018, claiming 

ineffective assistance of counsel in the appeal of the 440.10 decision. Opp’n, Ex. XV, ECF No. 

14-8. The Second Department denied the writ again on February 20, 2019. People v. Chin, 92 

N.Y.S.3d 685 (2d Dep’t 2019). The New York Court of Appeals denied leave to appeal. People v.

Chin, 33 N.Y.3d 1030 (2019).

Procedural History

The court docketed the instant petition for a writ of habeas corpus on May 6, 2019. Pet. 

Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf issued an order to show cause on July 8, 2019, directing the state to 

respond. Order Show Cause, ECF No. 6. The state filed its opposition on September 23, 2019, 

Opp’n, and petitioner filed his traverse on January 31, 2020, Traverse, ECF No. 28.

On June 17, 2019, petitioner moved for appointment of counsel, Mot. Appoint Counsel, 

ECF No. 4, and on July 1, 2019, petitioner moved to allocate funds for a forensic audio expert to 

investigate the 911 audio recording for evidence, Mot. Expert Funds, ECF No. 5. Judge Mauskopf

7
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denied these motions on May 18, 2020, finding that petitioner failed to establish that allocation of 

funds for a forensic expert are reasonably necessary for his defense and determining that the 

petition can be resolved on the written submissions. Op. & Order 6-8, ECF No. 30. The petition 

was reassigned to me on July 2, 2021. Text Order (July 2, 2021).3

LEGAL STANDARD

A district court may issue a writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 to individuals in 

state custody if their state court proceedings: (1) “resulted in a decision that was contrary to, or 

involved an unreasonable application of, clearly established Federal law, as determined by the 

Supreme Court of the United States”; or (2) “resulted in a decision that was based on an 

unreasonable determination of the facts in light of the evidence presented in the State court 

proceeding.” 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). “[My] review ... is ‘highly deferential’ to the state courts, 

‘demanding] that state-court decisions be given the benefit of the doubt.’” Cardoza v. Rock, 731 

F.3d 169, 177 (2d Cir. 2013) (quoting Hardy v. Cross, 565 U.S. 65,66 (2011)). “To conclude that 

a state court decision involved an unreasonable application of clearly established federal law, the 

petitioner must show that the state court applied the law in a manner that was ‘objectively 

unreasonable.’” Moss v. Colvin, 845 F.3d 516, 520 (2d Cir. 2017) (quoting Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. 

Ct. 2187, 2198 (2015)). “A state court determination that a claim lacks merit is not objectively 

unreasonable if ‘fairminded jurists could disagree on the correctness ofthe state court’s decision.’” 

Id. (quotation marks omitted) (quoting Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86, 101 (2011)).

Because the petitioner is proceeding pro se, I review his petition “with a lenient eye,” 

Williams v. Kullman, 722 F.2d 1048, 1050 (2d Cir. 1983), and “interpret[] [it] as raising the

3 Petitioner submitted a letter on July 21, 2021, requesting remand of his § 440.10 proceedings 
because the judge who decided the motion has been suffering from Alzheimer’s disease. Letter, 
ECF No. 41.
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strongest arguments it suggests,” Then v. Keyser, No. 19-CV-1618 (KAM), 2020 WL 6273945, at 

*4 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2020) (citing Harris v. Mills, 572 F.3d 66, 72 (2d Cir. 2009)).

DISCUSSION

Petitioner has raised fifteen grounds for a writ of habeas corpus that I have grouped into 

categories. For the following reasons, I cannot determine that the state court unreasonably 

applied federal law on any of these grounds.

seven

I. Evidentiary Rulings

A. Ms. White’s 911 call

Petitioner argues that the trial court impermissibly admitted Ms. White’s 911 call into 

evidence in violation of his Sixth Amendment right to a fair trial, but this claim is procedurally 

barred. Pet. 63-64; Traverse 38-41. A district court “will not review questions of federal law 

presented in a habeas petition when the state court’s decision rests upon a state-law ground that is 

independent of the federal question and adequate to support the judgment.” Cone v. Bell, 556 U.S. 

449, 465 (2009) (citation and quotation marks omitted). Here, on direct appeal, the Second 

Department found petitioner’s challenge to the admission of Ms. White’s 911 tape procedurally 

barred by N.Y.C.P.L. § 470.05(2), the New York contemporaneous objection rule. Chin, 49 

N.Y.S.3d at 517. The Second Circuit has held that “the contemporaneous objection rule is a firmly 

established and regularly followed New York procedural rule.” Downs v. Lape, 657 F.3d 97, 104 

(2d Cir. 2011). Therefore, I may review petitioner’s claim only if he shows the Second 

Department’s application of this rule was so “‘exorbitant’ as to render it ‘inadequate to stop 

consideration of a federal question.” Whitley v. Ercole, 642 F.3d 278, 287 (2d Cir. 2011) (quoting 

Lee v. Kemna, 534 U.S. 362, 376 (2002)). But petitioner cannot meet this standard. New York 

courts “routinely]” apply the contemporaneous objection rule to bar review of “unpreserved

9
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claims regarding admission of particular evidence.” Id. at 288 (citing People v. McClain, 672 

N.Y.S.2d 503, 504 (3d Dep’t 1998)). And Mr. Chin has not shown that his case presents 

exceptional or unique circumstances that would change the analysis here. Id. Therefore, his claim 

is procedurally barred.

In any event, petitioner’s claim fails on the merits. Admitting an out-of-court statement 

does not violate a defendant’s confrontation rights if the state demonstrates that the statement falls 

under a hearsay exception that is “firmly rooted [in] longstanding judicial and legislative 

experience in assessing the trustworthiness of certain types of out-of-court statements.” Brown v. 

Keane, 355 F.3d 82, 87 (2d Cir. 2004) (quoting Idaho v. Wright, 497 U.S. 805, 817 (1990)). The 

Supreme Court has ruled that excited utterances are just such an exception. White v. Illinois, 502 

U.S. 346, 355-56 (1992). An excited utterance is a statement made “in a moment of excitement - 

without the opportunity to reflect on the consequences of one’s exclamation.” Id. at 356. But [t]o 

be competent as evidence . .. the declarant’s factual assertion must rest on personal knowledge. 

Brown, 355 F.3d at 90. Here, Ms. White called the police while witnessing petitioner punch the 

victim. Trial Tr. 145:25-146:2. While on the phone with them, she saw petitioner reach for his gun 

at his waistband and shoot the victim through the car window. Id. at 146:6-9. The recording 

reflects that Ms. White begged the 911 operator to send police and told them “he shot his girlfriend 

in the head” and “he shot her in front of her son.” John-Drigo Aff. 14. Ms. White clearly made 

these statements “in a moment of excitement,” White, 502 U.S. at 356, and they were based on her 

personal knowledge of “observing” the shooting, Brown, 355 F.3d at 90 (citing United States v. 

Jones, 299 F.3d 103, 107 (2d Cir. 2002)).4 Therefore, petitioner’s claim challenging the admission

4 The prosecution also laid a proper foundation for the 911 recording. Ms. White testified that she 
recognized the cassette and had an opportunity to listen to it. Trial Tr. 149:10-150:1.

10
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of the 911 tape fails both procedurally and on the merits.

B. Statements by Ms. Cobb and Ms. Gaston

Petitioner claims that two additional evidentiary rulings deprived him of a fair trial: (1) the 

trial court’s decision to preclude him from calling Detective Crick to testify about his interview 

with Ms. Gaston; and (2) the trial court’s limitation of Detective Henn’s testimony regarding 

statements by Ms. Cobbs. Pet. 62. The Second Department rejected both of these arguments as 

meritless on direct appeal. Chin, 49 N.Y.S.3d 517; Ex. VII at 43-51.

“[Hjabeas corpus relief does not lie for errors of state law, and that necessarily includes 

erroneous evidentiary rulings.” Scrimo v. Lee, 935 F.3d 103, 114 (2d Cir. 2019) (citation and 

quotation marks omitted). To prevail on a claim that an evidentiary error amounted to a deprivation 

of due process, a petitioner must show that the error was so pervasive as to have denied him a 

fundamentally fair trial. United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97, 108 (1976).

Here, the trial court had communicated that it would preclude Detective Crick’s testimony 

as hearsay unless an exception applied. Trial Tr. 306:18-307:1. There is no question that Ms. 

Gaston’s statements to Detective Crick were made out of court and offered “to prove the truth of 

the matter asserted.”5 Fed. R. Evid. 801(c). And petitioner did not invoke any hearsay exception. 

John-Drigo Aff. ][ 35. Moreover, any error was harmless because Detective Crick was unavailable 

to testify. He was living in Georgia, beyond the court’s subpoena powers. Trial Tr. 314:6-8.

As to Ms. Cobbs, prosecutors objected to Detective Henn’s testimony regarding her 

statements as hearsay, but the trial court nevertheless allowed the key part of that testimony to 

come in—that “an eyewitness . .. gave a description of a different vehicle and different amount of

5 Petitioner claims they were not offered to prove the truth of the matter asserted but were “made 
during the police investigation.” Pet. 62. But this is not a recognized hearsay exception. See 
generally Fed. R. Evid. 801.

11
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people leaving the scene.” Id. at 272:25-276:14. Petitioner does not invoke any hearsay exception 

that would allow more detailed descriptions of Ms. Cobbs’s statements to come in. Pet. 62. 

Moreover, I find that any error would be harmless because Ms. Cobbs’s statements concerning the 

color of the car the shooter left in and the number of people in that car had little, if any, exculpatory 

value given the eyewitness testimony of Mr. Aarons and Ms. White. Therefore, the state court’s 

decision rejecting this claim was reasonable.

II. Destruction of Evidence and Fraud Upon the Court

Petitioner claims that police “wilfully destroyed all the original 911 master tape recordings 

within forty-eight hours of the alleged crime because of the exculpatory nature of Ms. White’s 

statement to 911 operator,” which violated his due process and fair trial rights. Pet. 57. Petitioner 

then alleges that the copy of the 911 tape was altered and prosecutors perpetuated a fraud upon the 

court in relying on that copy. Pet. 65. Petitioner also claims Detective Henn improperly returned 

the victim’s jewelry to her mother and “wilfully destroyed the dry cleaners’ receipts found in 

petitioner’s car, “the victim’s cell-phone,” and the petitioner’s and victim’s cars themselves 

“because of their exculpatory values.” Pet. 58, 71. The Second Department dismissed all of these 

claims as meritless both on direct appeal and in reviewing the trial court’s decision on petitioner s 

§ 440.10 motion. Chin, 49 N.Y.S.3d at 517; Chin, 48 N.Y.S.3d at 617; Ex. VII at 39-40, 68, 72; 

Ex. XI at 6-8, 35-36, 59-61.

“[Ujnless a criminal defendant can show bad faith on the part of the police, failure to 

preserve potentially useful evidence does not constitute a denial of due process of law.” Arizona 

v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51, 58 (1988). “The presence or absence of bad faith by the police for 

purposes of the Due Process Clause must necessarily turn on the police’s knowledge of the 

exculpatory value of the evidence at the time it was lost or destroyed.” Id. at 56 n.*. “Fraud upon

12



Case l:19-cv-02729-ARR Document 42 Filed 08/03/21 Page 13 of 24 PagelD #: 2965

the court must be established by clear and convincing evidence.” King v. First Am. Investigations, 

Inc., 287 F.3d 91, 95 (2d Cir. 2002). Knowingly “submitting false evidence to a court may rise to

the level of a fraud on the court.” Passlogix, Inc. v. 2FA Tech., LLC, 708 F. Supp. 2d 378, 395

(S.D.N.Y. 2010).

Here, petitioner has not provided any evidence showing police officers would have known 

any of the destroyed evidence had exculpatory value. Moreover, the parties had access to a copy 

of the 911 tape and crime scene photographs showing the interior of the cars and the property 

found inside of them. John-Drigo Aff. 30; Trial Tr. 176:7-178:1; 252:1-253:14. Further, 

petitioner has failed to show either that that the 911 tape was fraudulent or that prosecutors knew 

it was—let alone establish those facts by clear and convincing evidence. Petitioner’s only evidence 

supporting his argument was that F.D.N.Y. “CAD” reports containing a rough transcription of Ms. 

White’s 911 call contained minor discrepancies with the recording submitted into evidence, such 

as the precise start time. Ex. XI at 6, 31-32, 55; Pet. 64-65; Op. & Order 4. But these discrepancies 

too inconsequential to support that the audio was altered. See Op. & Order 6-7 (finding no 

“initial basis to conclude that the tapes were altered”). Thus, the Second Department denied 

petitioner’s destruction of evidence and fraud upon the court claims reasonably.

are

III. Prosecutorial Misconduct

Petitioner raises five potential instances of prosecutorial misconduct, but none of them 

meets the standard to warrant habeas relief. “[0]n federal habeas review, the relevant standard [for 

prosecutorial misconduct] is the narrow one of due process, and not the broad exercise of 

supervisory power.” Jackson v. Conway, 763 F.3d 115, 146 (2d Cir. 2014) (citations and quotation 

marks omitted). “[Wjhile the State has a duty to refrain from improper methods calculated to 

produce a wrongful conviction, such methods will warrant habeas relief only if they so infected
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the trial with unfairness as to make the resulting conviction a denial of due process.” Id. (citations 

and quotation marks omitted). This inquiry takes into account the context of the entire proceedings.

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637, 643 (1974).

A. Bloodhound evidence

Petitioner claims prosecutors impermissibly elicited testimony that a bloodhound tracked 

his scent from the victim’s car to a nearby bus stop and included this information in opening 

statement. Pet. 67-68. He argues this deprived him of due process and a fair trial because detectives 

Henn and Calabrese provided “opinion statements regarding the bloodhound’s reaction” even 

though they “were not the bloodhound’s handler and had no proficiency in the bloodhound’s 

reliability to distinguish the human’s scent.” Id. at 68. The Second Department rejected this 

argument on direct appeal. Chin, 49 N.Y,S.3d at 517; Ex. VII at 62-66.

Petitioner’s argument mischaracterizes the record. Detectives Henn and Calabrese reported 

that a dog from the K9 Unit went up to the victim’s car and then led investigators to a bus stop. 

Trial Tr. 173:12-24, 239:19-240:1. They never testified that the bloodhound identified petitioner. 

Nor did they vouch for the bloodhound’s reliability. Their testimony was offered only to show 

why police stopped searching for the shooter in the immediate vicinity. Opp’n 11.

The prosecutor did, however, draw the inference in her opening statement that the scent 

belonged to petitioner, Trial Tr. 16:10—14. To be entitled to relief on this ground, though, petitioner 

must show that “the prosecutorial remarks were so prejudicial that they rendered the trial in 

question fundamentally unfair.” Floyd v. Meachum, 907 F.2d 347,353 (2d Cir. 1990) (citation and 

quotation marks omitted). Given the overwhelming evidence from Mr. Aarons and Ms. White 

identifying petitioner as the shooter, petitioner cannot show that the prosecutor s slip here 

prejudicial as to render his entire trial unfair. Therefore, the Second Department rejected this claim

was so
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reasonably.

B. Medical examiner’s testimony and photographs

Petitioner claims testimony from Dr. Pasquale-Styles, the medical examiner, “was 

introduced into evidence by the prosecutor without any evidentiary foundation.” Pet. 69. The 

Second Department rejected this argument on direct appeal. Chin, 49 N.Y.S.3d at 517; Ex. VII at 

66-68. Dr. Pasquale-Styles had examined clothing found on the victim’s body after her death. 

Trial Tr. 324:25. During her testimony, the prosecution also introduced photographs of that 

clothing. Id at 326:23-328:5. Dr. Pasquale-Styles testified that she had found gunpowder residue 

the victim’s clothing, Trial Tr. 325:13-326:14, and the prosecutor had invoked that testimony- 

in her summation, Id. at 410:8—15. But petitioner argues that the prosecution failed to establish 

“who recovered the clothing, where it was recovered, or who placed the shirt inside the evidence 

bag.” Traverse 53.

Petitioner’s claim fails because regardless of the foundation, this evidence’s admission was 

not so prejudicial as to jeopardize the fairness of petitioner’s trial. Dr. Pasquale-Styles s testimony 

only served to corroborate that the victim was shot several times at close range before she died. 

That fact was already well-established given Mr. Aarons’s and Ms. White’s eyewitness testimony 

that petitioner shot the victim several times at close range. Therefore, the Second Department 

rejected this claim reasonably.

C. Withholding of evidence

Petitioner claims the prosecution withheld various evidence until trial, including certain 

medical records of the victim, the copy of the 911 tape and Detective Henn’s letter to the property 

clerk’s office authorizing them to destroy the cars involved in the incident. Pet. 69-71. Petitioner 

also claims the prosecution indefinitely withheld pretrial statements made by Ms. Chinwe Ifeoma,

on
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the victim’s mother. Id. at 71, Ex. B at 3. He argues that withholding this evidence violated Brady

v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963). Id6

To establish a Brady violation, petitioner must show that the prosecution withheld 

“favorable evidence [that] could reasonably be taken to put the whole case in such a different light 

as to undermine confidence in the verdict.” Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419, 435 (1995). Further, 

“[w]hen a habeas claim is based on belated disclosure of Brady information, rather than non­

disclosure of such information, a petitioner is not entitled to reversal, even if the information is 

deemed material, ‘unless he can show that the delayed disclosure caused him prejudice.’” Lyon v.

Senkowski, 109 F. Supp. 2d 125, 138 (W.D.N.Y. 2000) (quoting United States v. Diaz, 922 F.2d

998, 1007 (2d Cir.), cert, denied, 500 U.S. 925 (1991)).

Petitioner has failed to demonstrate that any of this evidence would “undermine 

confidence” in his guilty verdict. Kyles, 514 U.S. at 435. Nor has he shown prejudice from belated 

disclosure of the evidence ultimately received at trial. Even taking all this evidence together, the 

totality would not outweigh the eyewitness testimony from Mr. Aarons and Ms. White that 

petitioner shot the victim from close range. Therefore, petitioner’s Brady claim fails.

D. Eliciting improper testimony

Petitioner claims the prosecution improperly elicited the caliber of firearm used from the 

victim’s eleven-year-old son and information regarding the victim’s cell phone from Detective

Flenn. Pet. 71-72.

But petitioner has failed to show that either of these alleged errors “so infected the trial 

with unfairness as to make the resulting conviction a denial of due process.” Parker v. Matthews,

6 Petitioner does not appear to have raised this precise argument on direct appeal or on review of 
his § 440.10 motion. However, I need not evaluate exhaustion or procedural bars because I have 
determined that this claim fails on the merits under any standard.
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567 U.S. 37, 45 (2012) (citation and quotation marks omitted). The caliber of firearm used played 

a minimal role in connecting petitioner to the murder in light of Mr. Aarons’s and Ms. White’s 

eyewitness testimony that he shot the victim at close range, and the prosecutor’s exchange with 

Detective Henn on redirect concerning the victim’s cell phone had no effect on the outcome. 

Therefore, petitioner has failed to establish prosecutorial misconduct in eliciting improper

testimony.

E. Other comments on summation

Petitioner claims the prosecution made improper inflammatory comments in summation, 

such as calling him a “true killer” and vouching for certain witnesses’ credibility. Pet. 72-73. But 

again, petitioner has failed to show that these comments were so prejudicial as to jeopardize his 

guilty verdict in light of the strength of eyewitness testimony. See, e.g., Darden v. Wainwright, 

All U.S. 168,180-83 (1986). Therefore, petitioner has failed to establish prosecutorial misconduct 

in making inflammatory statements on summation.

IV. Right to Conflict-Free Representation and Right to Decide the Objectives of His
Own Defense

Petitioner challenges the trial court’s rejection of his requests for substitute trial counsel 

after trial counsel visited him for the first time twenty days before trial, “defied [his] instruction to 

file a notice to advance an affirmative alibi defense,” and changed investigators due to a conflict. 

Pet. 13, 59-61. The Second Department found these claims meritless on direct appeal. Chin, 49 

N.Y.S.3d at 517; Ex. VII at 12-23.

Trial court decisions on substitution of counsel are discretionary. United States v. Hsu, 669 

F.3d 112, 122 (2d Cir. 2012). Applying an abuse of discretion standard, a reviewing court considers 

three factors: “(1) whether defendant made a timely motion requesting new counsel; (2) whether 

the trial court adequately inquired into the matter; and (3) whether the conflict between the
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defendant and his attorney was so great that it resulted in a total lack of communication preventing 

adequate defense.” United States v. John Doe No. 1, 272 F.3d 116, 122 (2d Cir. 2001) (citation 

and quotation marks omitted).

Here, while petitioner’s motion was timely, the trial court denied it because petitioner 

already had cycled through two previous lawyers and was delaying the trial. Sept. 9, 2009 Pre- 

Trial Tr. 2:16-18, 5:11-15. He asserted only vague communication issues and did not raise the 

timing of trial counsel’s visit in his original motion. Mot. Substitute Trial Counsel, Pet. Exs. 57, 

ECF No. 1-1 (“Phone calls made to [Mr. Smallman’s] office are never answered personally and 

all messages ha[ve] to be left on the answering machine, letters sent to his office are never 

answered and personal appointments] he has made to see me are never fulfilled.”). Moreover, the 

original investigator informed trial counsel of his conflict in a timely manner, and his substitution 

did not prejudice petitioner. Sept. 9, 2009 Pre-Trial Tr. 3:17—4:18. Trial counsel’s failure to pursue 

alibi defense also did not reflect a total breakdown in communication on the grounds that 

petitioner appeared not to have raised the issue in a timely manner and tacitly admitted that he 

could not substantiate such a defense. Id. at 4:25-5:14. Further, the court inquired into all of these 

the record. Id. at 2:16-5:14. Thus, I cannot determine that the trial court unreasonably 

applied federal law in denying petitioner’s request for substitute counsel.

Nor can I conclude that trial counsel’s failure to pursue an alibi defense violated 

petitioner’s right to determine the objectives of his defense. The decision not to pursue an alibi 

defense is a “strategic choice” that is “virtually unchallengeable” if adequately investigated or if 

“reasonable professional judgments support the limitations on investigation.” Velazquez v. Poole, 

614 F. Supp. 2d 284, 338 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) (citations omitted). Petitioner has failed to present any 

facts that support the existence of an alibi defense. Therefore, trial counsel’s failure to present it

an

an

issues on
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did not interfere with petitioner’s right to decide the objectives of his own defense.

V. Right to Be Present

Petitioner claims that his right to be present at his trial was violated when the trial judge, 

prosecutor, and trial counsel met outside his presence to discuss redactions to the victim’s death 

certificate and stipulate to the document’s admission. Pet. 66. The Second Department rejected 

this argument as meritless on direct appeal. Chin, 49 N.Y.S.3d at 517; Ex. VII at 73-76.

“[A] defendant is guaranteed the right to be present at any stage of the criminal proceeding 

that is critical to its outcome if his presence would contribute to the fairness of the procedure.” 

Kentucky v. Stincer, 482 U.S. 730, 745 (1987). But petitioner has hot shown that the challenged 

exchange was material. During the sidebar, both parties agreed to redact portions of the death 

certificate reflecting that the victim died of “homicide” and was “shot by [an]other person.” Trial 

Tr. 332:2-5. Petitioner claims the death certificate still indicated that the victim’s “death was 

caused by a firearm.” Pet. 66.1 assume petitioner argues that he would have sought to redact that 

fact had he been present. But that issue was not in dispute given that multiple eyewitnesses testified 

to observing the victim being shot at close range and that a medical examiner testified that the 

victim’s clothing reflected gunshot wounds.7 By the same token, any error would have been 

harmless. See Sanchez v. Duncan, 282 F.3d 78, 82-83 (2d Cir. 2002) (finding harmless error where 

petitioner alleged violation of right to be present for voir dire sidebars). Therefore, the Second 

Department reasonably rejected this claim.

VI. Response to Jury Note

Petitioner claims the trial court failed to respond to jury note 3A requesting the names of

7 Petitioner also argues that the redacted death certificate was admitted without foundation, Pet. 
66, but trial counsel stipulated to its admission, Trial Tr. 331:19-21.
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the witnesses who met with the prosecutor before trial, in violation of his right to due process and 

a fair trial. Pet. 80. The Second Department rejected this argument as meritless on direct appeal. 

Chin, 49 N.Y.S.3d at 517; Ex. VII at 57-60. “A readback of portions of the trial record is a matter 

committed to the sound exercise of a trial court’s discretion.” United States v. Young, :140 F.3d

453, 456 (2d Cir. 1998) (citations omitted). Where a jury note is “ambiguous,” giving it a 

“reasonable interpretation” and “asking if that was what the jury wished to hear” is “well within

the bounds of discretion.” United States v. McElroy, 910 F.2d 1016, 1026 (2d Cir. 1990).

Here, the trial judge responded to note 3 A by seeking clarification. Trial Tr. 440:4-11. The 

parties had all agreed that the note was “unclear” and “suggested that [the court] ask the jury for 

clarification.” Id. at 437:20-21. The jury then reached a verdict before clarifying its request in note 

3 A. John-Drigo Aff. | 40. The judge did not even attempt to “reasonably] interpret[]” the note, 

McElroy, 910 F.2d at 1026, but rather sought clarification from the jury itself, which ultimately 

decided it did not need the testimony after all. Such a conservative response could not have 

prejudiced petitioner. Therefore, the Second Department reasonably rejected this claim.

VII. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

To prevail on an ineffective assistance of counsel claim under the Sixth Amendment, a 

petitioner “must show, not only that his counsel’s representation was fundamentally defective, but 

also that, but for the counsel’s errors, there is a reasonable probability that the result of the 

proceeding would have been different.” Aparicio v. Artuz, 269 F.3d 78, 95 (2d Cir. 2001) (citing 

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984)). “The standards created by Strickland and § 

2254(d) are both highly deferential, and when the two apply in tandem, review is doubly so.” 

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86, 105 (2011) (citations and quotation marks omitted). In other 

words, “[w]hen § 2254(d) applies, the question is not whether counsel’s actions were reasonable.
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The question is whether there is any reasonable argument that counsel satisfied Strickland's 

deferential standard.” Id. Substantively, “[fjailure to make a meritless argument does not amount 

to ineffective assistance.” United States v. Arena, 180 F.3d 380, 396 (2d Cir. 1999). “Nor does an 

action or omission that might be considered sound trial strategy.” Id. (citation and quotation marks

omitted).

A. Trial counsel

Petitioner argues that trial counsel, Mr. Smallman, erred in several ways, including failing 

to file a motion to suppress evidence obtained through searching the gold Lexus, Pet. 67, failing 

to seek an adverse inference charge for the police’s willful destruction of the vehicles involved in 

the incident, Ex. VII at 29, failing to object to the bloodhound testimony, Ex. VII at 65-66, failing 

to object to the medical examiner’s testimony, Ex. VII at 67, failing to obtain cell phone records 

to support an alibi defense, Ex. XI at 30, and failing to investigate the 911 tape, Ex. XI at 34-38. 

The Second Department rejected all of petitioner’s ineffective assistance claims, both on direct 

appeal and in reviewing the trial court’s decision on petitioner’s § 440.10 motion. Chin, 49 

N.Y.S.3d at 517 (“The record as a whole demonstrates that the defendant received effective 

assistance of counsel under both federal and state constitutional standards . . . .”); Chin, 48 

N.Y.S.3d at 617 (“Contrary to the defendant’s contention, the court could determine from the 

parties’ submissions that the defendant was not deprived of the effective assistance of counsel.”).

Petitioner has not provided any reason why the state court’s determinations were so 

unreasonable as to overcome the “doubly” deferential standard applicable here. As to a potential 

suppression motion, petitioner has not supported his contention that police searched the gold Lexus 

without a warrant beyond merely asserting so. As to the rest of his grounds, petitioner raised these 

substantive arguments in various post-trial proceedings, and not one has succeeded. Therefore,
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they cannot support a finding that the state court unreasonably rejected his ineffective assistance 

of trial counsel claims. In any event, petitioner cannot show he suffered prejudice from any of trial 

counsel’s actions given the overwhelming evidence of guilt in this case.

B. Sentencing counsel

Petitioner argues that sentencing counsel, Mr. Cohen, labored under a conflict of interest 

when he refused to file a motion to set aside the verdict under N.Y.C.P.L. § 330.30 because trial 

counsel was “a good attorney and his friend.” Pet. 73. The state court rejected this argument in 

reviewing the trial court’s decision on petitioner’s § 440.10 motion. Chin, 48 N.Y.S.3d at 617; Ex

XI at 53-54.

I cannot find that this was an unreasonable application of federal law. The Second Circuit 

has upheld rejecting an ineffective assistance of counsel claim where a lawyer refused to adopt a 

defendant’s meritless motion to withdraw his guilty plea due to a conflict. See Hines v. Miller, 318 

F.3d 157, 163 (2d Cir. 2003); see also Redd v. Woughter, No. 09-CV-9819 (PAE), 2012 WL 

2864514, at *7-8 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2012). Similarly, at least one district court in this circuit has 

denied habeas relief where a lawyer advised his client not to file a meritless pro se § 330.30 motion. 

Mosley v. Rich, No. 18-CV-428 (JKS), 2020 WL 3128530, at *11 (N.D.N.Y. June 12, 2020). It 

follows that habeas relief is inappropriate where a lawyer declines to adopt a meritless § 330.30 

motion, even if that decision stems from a conflict. Here, the trial court summarily denied 

petitioner’s pro se § 330.30 motion, finding that all his arguments lacked merit. See Opp’n, Ex. Ill 

(attached as Ex. II). Therefore, even if sentencing counsel had been conflicted, it was reasonable 

for the state court to find that he provided effective assistance of counsel because petitioner’s § 

330.10 motion lacked merit.
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C. Appellate counsel

Petitioner claims appellate counsel, Ms. Pervukhin, failed to investigate the entire record 

appeal and “raised two unpreserved and frivolous issues over issues that were preserved, 

obviously meritorious, and patently stronger.” Pet. 75. Petitioner also claims appellate counsel had 

a conflict of interest in failing to “settle the record on appeal” because it lacked the minutes from 

a September 9, 2009 pretrial conference. Id. at 77-78. The Second Department rejected these 

arguments in reviewing petitioner’s first application for a writ of error coram nobis. Chin, Til 

N.Y.SJd at 643 (“The appellant has failed to establish that he was denied the effective assistance 

of appellate counsel {see Jones v Barnes, 463 US 745 [1983]; People v Stultz, 2 NY3d 277

on

[2004]).”).

“Strickland's two-prong test applies equally to claims of ineffective assistance of appellate 

counsel on a defendant’s first appeal as of right.” Aparicio, 269 F.3d at 95 (citing Evitts v. Lucey, 

469 U.S. 387, 396-97 (1985)). It is true that the Second Department found the arguments 

petitioner’s appellate counsel raised on direct appeal to be mostly unpreserved. Chin, 49 N.Y.S.3d 

at 517. But the arguments petitioner presented in his pro se supplemental brief fared no better. The 

Second Department rejected them all as meritless, id., and I have determined that it did so 

reasonably, supra Discussion I—VII. Appellate counsel need not “press nonfrivolous points 

requested by [a] client[] if counsel, as a matter of professional judgment, decides not to present 

those points.” Jones, 463 U.S. at 751. For the same reasons, I cannot conclude that the Second 

Department’s denials of petitioner’s requests for substitution of appellate counsel were 

unreasonable applications of federal law. Pet. 79—80. Therefore, the Second Department 

reasonably rejected these arguments.

Petitioner also has failed to show that he suffered prejudice from the appellate record
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lacking the September 9, 2009 minutes. As the government notes, petitioner cited these minutes in 

his pro se supplemental brief on direct appeal. Ex. VII at 14-15. Moreover, petitioner’s claim 

based on these minutes that the trial court deprived him of his right to conflict-free representation 

in denying his motion to substitute Mr. Smallman as trial counsel would have failed in any event. 

See supra Discussion IV. Accordingly, petitioner’s claim against the Second Department for 

failing to include the full trial record on appeal also fails. Pet. 79. See Santiago v. Coughlin, 107 

:F.3d 4, 4 (2d Cir. 1997) (u[T]o prevail on his habeas claim that the Appellate Division infringed 

upon his right to a fair appeal, [a petitioner] must show prejudice resulting from the missing or 

incomplete transcript.” (citations and quotation marks omitted)).

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, I deny the instant petition for a writ of habeas corpus under 28 

U.S.C. § 2254. I decline to issue a certificate of appealability because petitioner has not made a 

substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right. The Clerk of Court is respectfully 

directed to enter judgment accordingly and close the case.

SO ORDERED.

/s/
Allyne R. Ross
United States District Judge

August 3, 2021 
Brooklyn, New York

Dated:
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

■X
WAYNE CHIN,

JUDGMENT

Petitioner, 19-CV-2729 (ARR)
v.

JOSEPH NOETH,
Respondent.

An Opinion and Order of Honorable Allyne R. Ross, United States District Judge, having 

been filed on August 3, 2021, denying the instant petition for'a writ of habeas corpus under 28 

U.S.C. § 2254; and declining to issue a certificate of appealability; it is

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the instant petition for a writ of habeas corpus under 

28 U.S.C. § 2254 is denied; and that no certificate of appealability shall issue.

X

Dated: Brooklyn, New York 
August 11, 2021

Douglas C. Palmer 
Clerk of Court

By: /s/Jalitza Poveda
Deputy Clerk
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Giselle) (Entered: 09/04/2019)

11

08/29/2019 ORDER: Respondent's request for an extension of time (Doc. No. 2) is granted. 
Respondent's response shall be filed on or before September 23, 2019. Respondent is
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directed to mail a copy of this Order to the pro se plaintiff, and to note the mailing on 
the docket. Ordered by Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf on 8/29/2019. (Walchak, David) 
(Entered: 08/29/2019)

08/30/2019 AFFIDAVIT/AFFIRMATION of Service by Joseph Noeth (John-Drigo, Marie) 
(Entered: 08/30/2019)

10

ORDER: Petitioner's request for an extension of time to file his reply (Doc. No. U.) is 
granted. Petitioner's reply, if any, shall be filed with the Court on or before November 
23, 2019. Respondent is directed to mail a copy of this Order to the pro se plaintiff, 
and to note the mailing on the docket. Ordered by Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf on 
9/5/2019. (Walchak, David) (Entered: 09/05/2019)

09/05/2019

09/05/2019 AFFIDAVIT of Service for order dated 9/5/2019 served on Petitioner on 9/5/2019, 
filed by Joseph Noeth. (John-Drigo, Marie) (Entered: 09/05/2019)

12

Letter MOTION to Amend/Correct/Supplement the sub-title of Count Two of the 
instant habeas corpus application to allege; "The state court's deprived the petitioner 
of his sixth Amendment right to counsel, "filed by Wayne Chin. (Galeano. Sonia) 
(Entered: 09/16/2019)

09/12/2019 13

09/23/2019 RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE by Joseph Noeth (Attachments: # 1 
Exhibit Resp. Ex. I —Trial Transcript, Pr. 1, # 2 Exhibit Resp. Ex. 1 - Trial 
Transcript, Pt. 2, # 3 Exhibit Resp Ex. II, # 4 Exhibit Resp. Ex. Ill—VI, # 5 Exhibit 
Resp. Ex. VII-X, # 6 Exhibit Resp. Ex. XI-XII, # 7 Exhibit Resp. Ex. XIII, # 8 
Exhibit REsp. EX. XIV-XVI) (John-Drigo, Marie) (Entered: 09/23/2019)

14

10/31/2019 Letter MOTION for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply as to 14 Response to 
Order to Show Cause, by Wayne Chin. (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 10/31/2019)

15

ORDER: Petitioner's second request for an extension of time to file his reply, J_5 , is 
granted. Petitioner's reply shall be filed with the Court on or before January 6, 2020. 
Respondent is directed to mail a copy of this Order to the pro se plaintiff and to note 
the mailing on the docket. Ordered by Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf on 11/1/2019. 
(Walchak, David) (Entered: 11/01/2019)

11/01/2019

11/14/2019 Letter MOTION for Hearing by Wayne Chin. (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 
11/14/2019)

16

11/14/2019 Letter dated November 6, 2019 to Judge Mauskopf from pro se plaintiff Wayne Chin 
re: 15 Letter MOTION for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply as to 14 
Response to Order to Show Cause. (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 11/14/2019)

11

11/15/2019 ORDER: As reflected in this Court's 11/01/2019 Order, petitioner's request for an 
extension of time to file his reply, (Doc. Nos. 15 and L7 ), is granted. Petitioner's reply 
shall be filed with the Court on or before January 6, 2020. The Clerk of Court is 
respectfully directed to mail a copy of this Order and the docket sheet to the petitioner 
and to note the mailing on the docket. Ordered by Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf on 
11/15/2019. (Walchak, David) (Entered: 11/15/2019)

12/02/2019 18 Letter MOTION for Hearing by Wayne Chin. (Attachments: # 1 Request for Pretrial 
Hearing) (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 12/02/2019)

*■

12/03/2019 ORDER: As reflected in this Court's 11/01/2019 and 11/15/2019 Orders, petitioner is 
directed to file his reply on or before January 6, 2020. The Court will rule on 
petitioner's motions for a hearing, (Doc. Nos. 16,18), after his reply is filed. The 
Clerk of Court is respectfully directed to mail a copy of this Order and the docket sheet 
to the petitioner and to note the mailing on the docket.Ordered by Judge Roslynn R. 
Mauskopf on 12/3/2019. (Walchak, David) (Entered: 12/03/2019)

;
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RESPONSE to Motion re i£ Letter MOTION for Hearing , Jjj. Letter MOTION for 
Hearing and in response to defendant's motion dated Dec. 3, 2019 for "material 
tangible evidence" filed by Joseph Noeth. (John-Drigo, Marie) (Entered: 12/10/2019)

12/10/2019 12

MOTION for Discovery FOR PERMISSION TO OBTAIN A tangible OBJECT 
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. RULE 26 & 34 by Wayne Chin. (Marziliano, 
August) (Entered: 12/16/2019)

12/11/2019 20

Letter dated December 11, 2019 requesting a copy of the Docket Sheet, filed by 
Wayne Chin. (Docket Sheet mailed) (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 12/18/2019)

12/18/2019 21

REPLY to Respondent's denial to afford the Petitioner to have a Pretrial Conference 
hearing in accordance to Rule 16 of the FRCP, filed by Wayne Chin. (Galeano, Sonia) 
(Entered: 12/30/2019)

12/19/2019 24

12/20/2019 Letter MOTION for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply , until such time 
thereafter when Your Honor has issue an order either granting or denying the pending 
motions, filed by Wayne Chin. (Galeano, Sonia) (Entered: 12/30/2019)

21

12/23/2019 25 Letter MOTION for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply to respondent’s 
opposition. Petitioner respectfully prays that this Court reconsider its previous order 
and grant his requested relief, and hereinafter direct Respondent's counsel to disclose 
all tangible objects; to prepare the necessary schedule Pretrial conference, filed by 
Wayne Chin. (Galeano, Sonia) (Entered: 12/30/2019)

12/26/2019 MOTION for Extension of Time to File Response/Reply by Wayne Chin. (Marziliano, 
August) (Entered: 12/30/2019)

22

12/30/2019 26 "Notice of MOTION to Strike Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 7(b)" filed by pro se 
Wayne Chin, dated 12/26/2019. W/Attachments: # 1 Affidavit in Support of Motion to 
Strike. (Re: "A portion of the IJ_ Response filed by Respondent.) (Latka-Mucha, 
Wieslawa) (Entered: 01/06/2020)

01/02/2020 ORDER: Petitioner's third request for an extension of time to file his reply, 22 , is 
granted. Petitioner shall file his reply on or before February 6, 2020. Petitioner's 
request that the Court reconsider its 12/3/2019 Order, 25 , is denied. Consistent with 
that Order, Petitioner's request for an extension of time to file his reply until after this 
Court has ruled on Petitioner's pending motions, 23 , is denied. The Clerk of Court is 
respectfully directed to mail a copy of this Order and the docket sheet to the petitioner 
and to note the mailing on the docket. Ordered by Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf on 
1/2/2020. (Walchak, David) (Entered: 01/02/2020)

01/09/2020 Letter dated January 5, 2020 to Pro se Clerk from Wayne Chin requesting a copy of 
the docket sheet. (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 01/10/2020)

21

01/31/2020 28 TRAVERSE OF PETITIONER MEMORANDUM OF LAW filed by Wayne Chin. 
(Attachments: #1 Affidavit of Service) (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 02/03/2020)

02/03/2020 22 Letter dated 1/31/2020 to the Clerk of Court from Wayne Chin regarding substituting 
the unsigned page of his Memorandum of Law {28]. Pro se Plaintiff enclosed a signed 
copy. (Tavarez, Jennifer) (Entered: 02/06/2020)

05/18/2020 30 MEMORANDUM AND ORDER: For the reasons stated in to the attached Order, 
Chin's motions to appoint counsel and investigative experts, (Doc. Nos. 4, 5, and 7), 
are denied. The Clerk of Court is directed to mail a copy of this Order to the pro se 
petitioner, Wayne Chin (Inmate #09-A-6287) at Sing Sing Correctional Facility, 354 
Hunter Street, Ossining, NY 10562, and to note the mailing on the docket sheet.
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Ordered by Chief Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf on 5/18/2020. (Taronji, Robert) 
(Entered: 05/18/2020)

06/03/2020 Letter dated May 27, 2020 to Judge Mauskopf re: 30 Memorandum and Order, filed by 
Wayne Chin. (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 06/08/2020)

31

NOTICE OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL as to Order on Motion to Appoint 
Counsel,, Order on Motion to Appoint Expert, Order on Motion to 
Amend/Correct/Supplement, by Wayne Chin. No fee paid. IFP was granted at the 
beginning of the case and this continues with the Appeal. Service done electronically. 
(McGee, Mary Ann) (Entered: 06/09/2020)

06/05/2020 22

06/09/2020 Electronic Index to Record on Appeal sent to US Court of Appeals. 32 Notice of 
Interlocutory Appeal, Documents are available via Pacer. For docket entries without a 
hyperlink or for documents under seal, contact the court and we'll arrange for the 
document(s) to be made available to you. (McGee, Mary Ann) (Entered: 06/09/2020)

Letter MOTION for Extension of Time to File by Wayne Chin. (Almonte, Giselle) 
(Entered: 06/17/2020)

06/15/2020 33

06/18/2020 ORDER: Chin's motion for an extension of time to file his motion pursuant to Federal 
Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b), 33 , is denied with leave to renew at a later date. No 
motion brought pursuant to Rule 60(b) must be filed earlier than one year after 
issuance of the challenged Order. Because the Court's Order was issued on 5/18/2020, 
Chin has not established a need for the requested extension. The Clerk of Court is 
respectfully directed to mail a copy of this Order and the docket sheet to the pro se 
petitioner and to note the mailing on the docket. Ordered by Chief Judge Roslynn R. 
Mauskopf on 6/18/2020, (Walchak, David) (Entered: 06/18/2020)

07/13/2020 ORDER: Chin's motion to strike a portion of respondent's response to the order to 
show cause, (Doc. No. 2£), is denied as the response is not a pleading subject to 
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(f). See Huelbig v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC. No. 
10-CV-6215 (RJH) (THK), 2011 WL 4348281, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2011 j, 
report and recommendation adopted, No. 10-CV-6215 (RJH) (THK), 2011 WL 
4348275 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011); see also Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a) (defining pleadings). 
In light of the Court's 5/18/2020 Order, Chin's motions related to an evidentiary 
hearing and discovery, (Doc. Nos. 16 , IS , 2Q ), are also denied. The Clerk of Court is 
respectfully directed to mail a copy of this Order and the docket sheet to the pro se 
petitioner and to note the mailing on the docket. Ordered by Chief Judge Roslynn R. 
Mauskopf on 7/13/2020. (Walchak, David) (Entered: 07/13/2020)

07/31/2020 M NOTICE OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL as to Judge Mauskopf s Electronic Order 
of 7/13/20 on Motion for Hearing, Order on Motion for Discovery, Order on Motion to 
Strike,, by Wayne Chin. No fee paid. IFP was granted at the beginning of the case and 
this continues with the appeal. Service done electronically. (McGee, Mary Ann) 
(Entered: 08/05/2020)

07/31/2020 35 MOTION for Certificate of Appealability by Wayne Chin. (McGee, Mary Ann) 
(Entered: 08/05/2020)

08/05/2020 Electronic Index to Record on Appeal sent to US Court of Appeals. 34 Notice of 
Interlocutory Appeal, Documents are available via Pacer. For docket entries without a 
hyperlink or for documents under seal, contact the court and we'll arrange for the 
document(s) to be made available to you. (McGee, Mary Ann) (Entered: 08/05/2020)



ORDER: Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A), Chin's motion for a certificate of 
appealability, (Doc. No. 35 ), is denied. The Clerk of Court is respectfully directed to 
mail a copy of this Order and the docket sheet to the pro se petitioner and to note the 
mailing on the docket. Ordered by Chief Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf on 8/10/2020. 
(Prather, Lucy) (Entered: 08/10/2020)

08/10/2020

Request Motion and Proposed Order for Designation of Record on Appeal. (McGee, 
Mary Ann) (Entered: 09/29/2020)

09/28/2020 36

Letter dated October 26, 2020 to Judge Mauskopf, filed by Wayne Chin. (Almonte. 
Giselle) (Entered: 11/03/2020)

11/02/2020 37

The Court is in receipt of petitioner's request to be served the Court's 8/10/2020 Order. 
The full text of that Order is included in the docket entry. The Clerk of Court is 
respectfully directed to mail a copy the docket sheet with this Order to the pro se 
petitioner and to note the mailing on the docket. Ordered by Chief Judge Roslynn R. 
Mauskopf on 11/3/2020. (Prather, Lucy) (Entered: 11/03/2020)

11/03/2020

12/14/2020 IS MANDATE of USCA as to 34 Notice of Interlocutory Appeal, filed by Wayne Chin, 
32 Notice of Interlocutory Appeal, filed by Wayne Chin. Wayne Chin, pro se, moves 
for an appeal, reversal of two District Court orders, and appointment of counsel. This 
Court has determined sua sponte that it lacks jurisdiction over this appeal because a 
final order has not been issued by the District Court as contemplated by 28 U.S.C. § 
1291. See Petrello v. White, 533 F.3d 110, 113 (2d Cir. 2008). Upon due 
consideration, it is hereby ORDERED that the appeal is DISMISSED. It is further 
ORDERED that Appellants motions are DENIED as moot. Issued as Mandate:
12/11/20. USCA #20-1790. (McGee, Mary Ann) (Entered: 12/14/2020)

03/18/2021 32 MOTION for Bond /Release on Bail pending resolution by Wayne Chin. (Almonte, 
Giselle) (Entered: 03/22/2021) 

04/06/2021 40 NOTICE re 32 MOTION for Bond /Release on Bail pending resolution, Addendum to 
Bail Application, filed by Wayne Chin. (Almonte, Giselle) (Entered: 04/08/2021)

07/02/2021 Case Reassigned to Judge Allync R. Ross. Judge Roslynn R. Mauskopf no longer 
assigned to the case. Please download and review the Individual Practices of the 
assigned Judges, located on our website. Attorneys are responsible for providing 
courtesy copies to judges where their Individual Practices require such. (Mahoney, 
Brenna) (Entered: 07/02/2021)

07/21/2021 Letter dated 7/15/2021 from pro se Wayne Chin to Judge Mauskopf, informing that 
Petitioner's 440.10 Motion was denied without a hearing and requesting that the Court 
"remand the 440.10 proceedings to the state court, and / or conduct a de novo hearing." 
W/Appendix. (Latka-Mucha, Wieslawa) (Entered: 07/23/2021)

41

08/03/2021 ORDER: For the reasons set forth in the attached opinion and order, I deny the instant 
petition for a writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C. § 2254. I decline to issue a 
certificate of appealability because petitioner has not made a substantial showing of 
the denial of a constitutional right. The Clerk of Court is respectfully directed to enter 
judgment accordingly and close the case. Ordered by Judge Allyne R. Ross on 
8/3/2021. (Roeck, Victoria) (Entered: 08/03/2021)_____________________

42
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ORDER finding as moot 3£ Motion for Bond. Given that I denied Mr. Chin's petition 
for a writ of habeas corpus 42,1 find his motion for bond pending resolution of that 
petition to be moot. Ordered by Judge Allyne R. Ross on 8/3/2021. (Roeck, Victoria) 
(Entered: 08/03/2021)

08/03/2021

CLERK'S JUDGMENT that the instant petition for a writ of habeas corpus under 28 
U.S.C. § 2254 is denied; and that no certificate of appealability shall issue. Signed 
Douglas C. Palmer, Clerk of Court by Jalitza Poveda, Deputy Clerk on 8/11/2021. 
(c/m with appeals packet to Wayne Chin, #09-A-6287, Sing Sing Correctional 
Facility, 354 Hunter Street, Ossining, NY 10562-5442. (Lee, Tiffeny) (Entered: 
08/11/2021)

08/11/2021 43

NOTICE OF APPEAL as to 43 Clerk's Judgment, by Wayne Chin. No fee paid. 
Request for IFP on appeal pending. Service done electronically. Appeal Record due by 
9/8/2021. (Attachments: # 1 Motion for Leave to Proceed on Appeal In Forma 
Pauperis) (Townsend, Tasha) (Entered: 08/24/2021)

08/19/2021 44

Electronic Index to Record on Appeal sent to US Court of Appeals. 44 Notice of 
Appeal Documents are available via Pacer. For docket entries without a hyperlink or 
for documents under seal, contact the court and we'll arrange for the document(s) to be 
made available to you. (Townsend, Tasha) (Entered: 08/24/2021)

MOTION to Vacate 43 Clerk's Judgment, 42 Order, Memorandum in support by 
Wayne Chin. (Guzzi, Roseann) (Entered: 03/10/2022)

08/24/2021

03/09/2022 45

03/10/2022 ORDER: The court is in receipt of Mr. Chin's 45 MOTION to Vacate 43 Clerk's 
Judgment, 42 Order, Memorandum in support filed by Wayne Chin. A response to the 
motion is due March 24, 2022. Mr. Chin's reply, if any, is due April 7, 2022. Ordered 
by Judge Allyne R. Ross on 3/10/2022. (Willingham, Alexandra) (Entered: 
03/10/2022)

03/24/2022 RESPONSE in Opposition re 45 MOTION to Vacate 43 Clerk's Judgment, 42 Order, 
Memorandum in support filed by Joseph Noeth. (John-Drigo, Marie) (Entered: 
03/24/2022)

46

04/04/2022 42 REPLY to Respondent's re Response in Opposition to Motion filed by Wayne Chin, 
petitioner pro se. (Guzzi, Roseann) (Entered: 04/05/2022)

04/06/2022 48 (Addendum) to Petitioner's REPLY to Respondent's Opposition re 46 Response in 
Opposition to Motion filed by Wayne Chin. (Guzzi, Roseann) (Entered: 04/07/2022)

05/11/2022 ORDER denying 45 Motion to Reopen: Petitioner Wayne Chin has filed a motion 
under Rule 60(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, seeking to reopen the 42 
judgment denying his petition for a writ of habeas corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §
2254. In reaching this judgment, I rejected Mr. Chin's claims that the trial court 
violated his constitutional rights (1) when it refused to grant him a substituted counsel 
following Mr. Chin's dispute with his counsel regarding defense strategy, and (2) when 
his counsel pursued a defense to which Mr. Chin objected. Mr. Chin urges that, in 
denying the relief he sought, I relied upon an inapposite legal standard.

The Supreme Court and courts in this circuit have made clear that Rule 60(b) is not the 
proper vehicle for such arguments, which "attack[] the federal courts previous 
resolution of a claim on the merits." Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524, 532 (2005) 
(emphasis omitted); see also, e.g., Harris v. United States, 367 F.3d 74, 80 (2d Cir. 
2004); Marshall v. Keffer, No. 08-CV-3424 (NGG), 2013 WL 9894233, at *23 
(E.D.N.Y. 2013); Crenshaw> v. Superintendent of Five Points Correctional Facility,
595 F. Supp. 2d 224, 228 (W.D.N.Y. 2009). Rather, such motions are second or 
successive habeas petitions. Harris, 367 F.3d at 82; Crenshaw, 595 F. Supp. 2d at 229. 
An applicant seeking to file a successive habeas petition must first move in the 
appropriate court of appeals for an order authorizing the district court to consider the 
application. 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A). Because Mr. Chin has not done so here, I lack 
jurisdiction to entertain his motion.

This order closes this case. Mr. Chin may apply directly to the Second Circuit Court of 
Appeals for authorization to proceed in this matter.



Ordered by Judge Allyne R. Ross on 5/11/2022. (Willingham, Alexandra) (Entered: 
05/11/2022)

MANDATE of USCA as to 44 Notice of Appeal, filed by Wayne Chin. It is hereby 
ORDERED that the motion to file an oversized COA motion is GRANTED. It is 
further ORDERED that the COA motion is DENIED and the appeal is DISMISSED 
because Appellant has not made a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional 
right. 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c); see Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 327 (2003). Issued 
as Mandate: 6/16/2022. USCA# 21-2044, (Jones, Vasean) (Entered: 06/16/2022)

06/16/2022 49

Motion for release on bail pending resolution of Fed. Rules of Civil Proceure, Rule 
60(b) Petition by Wayne Chin. (Guzzi, Roseann) (Entered: 06/17/2022)

06/16/2022 50

Letter dated 6/14/22 from Wayne Chin, plaintiff pro se advising that he has not been 
served with a copy of the Court's decision and order dated 5/11/22. (Guzzi, Roseann) 
(Entered: 06/22/2022)

06/17/2022 ii



APPENDIX: 1-C



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE

SECOND CIRCUIT

At a stated term of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, held at the 
Thurgood Marshall United States Courthouse, 40 Foley Square, in the City of New York, on the 
9th day of June, two thousand twenty-two.

Wayne Chin,

Petitioner - Appellant, \

v. ORDER
Docket No: 21-2044Joseph Noeth, Superintendent Attica Correctional 

Facility,

Respondent - Appellee.

Appellant, Wayne Chin, filed a motion for panel reconsideration, or, in the alternative, for 
reconsideration en banc. The panel that determined the appeal has considered the request for 
reconsideration, and the active members of the Court have considered the request for 
reconsideration en banc.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion is denied.

FOR THE COURT:
Catherine O'Hagan Wolfe, Clerk

APP£a/2)/j( i-c


